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UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:1661
ANSWERED ON:29.11.2000
MEDICAL AND DENTAL COLLEGES
JASWANT SINGH BISHNOI;PUTTASWAMY GOWDA;RUDRAGOUDA PATIL;T. GOVINDAN;UMMAREDDY VENKATESWARLU

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the number of Medical/dental colleges set up during each of the last three years, State-wise;

(b) whether the Government have received proposals from the State Governments to open new medical colleges/dental colleges;

(c) if so, the details thereof, State-wise;

(d) the number of Medical/dental colleges given approval for establishment, State-wise; and

(e) the total amount allocated by the Government for opening the medical/dental colleges, State-wise and plan- wise?

Answer
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE (SHRI A. RAJA)

(a) Information is given in the Statement at Annexure-I.

(b) & (c) The proposals from following State Governments have been received.

i)   Andhra Pradesh:   Medical College at Anantapur
ii) Maharashtra: Medical College at Kolhapur
iii) Tamil Nadu: Medical College at Vellore
iv) Establishment of medical college at Safdarjung
Hospital, New Delhi by the Central Government.

(d ) Information is given in the Statement at Annexure-II.

(e) `Health` being a State subject Centre Government have no scheme for providing funds to State Government for opening new medical/dental colleges. As regards, establishment of medical college at Safdarjung Hospital, New Delhi adequate funds will be made available by the Government for running the College. ANNEXURE-I NEW MEDICAL/DENTAL COLLEGES PERMITTED BY
CENTRAL GOVERNMENT DURING 1998-STATE-WISE

S.No Name of the State                  Number of
.
Medical         Dental
Colleges        Colleges

1. Andhra Pradesh 1 -

2. Himachal Pradesh - 1

3.   Karnataka                -               3

4.   Punjab                   -               2

5.   Tamil Nadu               1               1
6. Uttar Pradesh - 1

NEW MEDICAL/DENTAL COLLEGES PERMITED BY CENTRAL GOVERNMENT DURING 1999-STATE-WISE

S.No Name of the State                  Number of
.


Medical         Dental
Colleges        Colleges

1. Andhra Pradesh 2 -

2.   Gujarat                  -               1

3. Himachal Pradesh 1 1

4.   Karnataka                3               1

5. Maharashtra - 1
6.   Tamil Nadu               -               1

7 Uttar Pradesh - 2

NEW MEDICAL/DENTAL COLLEGES PERMITED BY CENTRAL GOVERNMENT DURING 2000-STATE-WISE

S.No Name of the State                  Number of
.
Medical         Dental
Colleges        Colleges

1. Andhra Pradesh 1 2

2.  Gujarat                        2               1

3.  Karnataka                      1               -

4.  Kerala                         1               -

5. Madhya Pradesh - 2
6. Maharashtra - 1

7  Punjab                         -               2

8.  Rajasthan                      -               3

9.  Tamil Nadu                     1               -
10. Uttar Pradesh - 5

ANNEXURE-II NEW MEDICAL/DENTAL COLLEGES PERMITTED BY THE CENTRAL GOVT. AFTER AMENDMENT TO THE
INDIAN MEDICAL COUNCIL ACT AND THE DENTISTS ACT IN 1993 - STATE-WISE

S.No State             No. of  Medical    No. of Dental
Colleges           Colleges

1. Andhra Pradesh 4 2

2.   Gujarat           4                  2

3.   Haryana           -                  2

4. Himachal Pradesh 1 4

5. Jammu & Kashmir 1 -
6.   Karnataka         4                  12


7   Kerala            2                  -

8. Madhya Pradesh - 2

9. Maharashtra 2 3
10.  Orissa            -                  1
11. Pondicherry 1 -
12.  Punjab            1                  7
13.  Rajasthan         -                  3
14. Tamil Nadu 3 3
15. Uttar Pradesh 2 13
25                 54
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